1. Personnel. Four (4) Marine Officers and Eighty-one (81) Marine Enlisted 
were dropped. Three (3) Marine Officers and Fifty-Seven Marine Enlisted 
were joined. There were the following promotions, two (2) to First Lieutenant, 
three (3) to Sergeant, One Hundred and Four (104) to Corporal and one (1) to 
Private First Class, and thirty four to Lance Corporal. 

2. Administration. On ~ February 1970 Lieutenant Colonel Charles R. DUNBAUGH 
relieved Lieutenant Colonel Peter C. SCAGLIONE, JR. as Commanding Officer of 
Mar:1.ne Air Base Squadron 16.